	SUBMISSION COVER SHEET	
	<i>T</i> : Check box if Confidential Treatment is requested ntity Identifier Code (optional): 24-430	
0	: <u>Commodity Exchange, Inc. ("COMEX")</u>	
iling as a:)R
0	only ONE choice allowed.	
ling Date (mm/dd/yy): <u>10/09/24</u> Filing Description: <u>Weekly No</u>	tification of Rule Amendments
<u>veek of Sep</u> PECIFY FIL	<u>otember 30, 2024)</u>	
	ly ONE choice allowed per Submission.	
	Rules and Rule Amendments	
	Certification	§ 40.6(a)
	Approval	§ 40.5(a)
	Notification	§ 40.6(d)
	Advance Notice of SIDCO Rule Change	§ 40.10(a)
	SIDCO Emergency Rule Change	§ 40.10(h)
Rule	Numbers: <u>See filing</u> .	
lew Product	Please note only ONE product p	per Submission.
	Certification	§ 40.2(a)
	Certification Security Futures	§ 41.23(a)
	Certification Swap Class	§ 40.2(d)
	Approval	§ 40.3(a)
	Approval Security Futures	§ 41.23(b)
	Novel Derivative Product Notification	§ 40.12(a)
	Swap Submission	§ 40.12(a) § 39.5
	Swap Submission al Product Name:	§ 39.5
	Swap Submission ial Product Name: is and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendm	§ 39.5 nents)
	Swap Submission ial Product Name: is and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendm Certification	§ 39.5 nents) § 40.6(a)
	Swap Submission ial Product Name : is and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendm Certification Certification Made Available to Trade Determination	 § 39.5 hents) § 40.6(a) § 40.6(a)
	Swap Submission ial Product Name : is and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendme Certification Certification Made Available to Trade Determination Certification Security Futures	 § 39.5 hents) § 40.6(a) § 40.6(a) § 41.24(a)
	Swap Submission ial Product Name : is and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendme Certification Certification Made Available to Trade Determination Certification Security Futures Delisting (No Open Interest)	 § 39.5 hents) § 40.6(a) § 40.6(a) § 41.24(a) § 40.6(a)
	Swap Submission ial Product Name : is and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendme Certification Certification Made Available to Trade Determination Certification Security Futures	 § 39.5 hents) § 40.6(a) § 40.6(a) § 41.24(a)
	Swap Submission ial Product Name: is and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendment Certification Certification Made Available to Trade Determination Certification Security Futures Delisting (No Open Interest) Approval	<pre>§ 39.5 nents) § 40.6(a) § 40.6(a) § 41.24(a) § 40.6(a) § 40.6(a) § 40.5(a)</pre>
	Swap Submissionial Product Name:ias and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule AmendmeCertificationCertification Made Available to Trade DeterminationCertification Security FuturesDelisting (No Open Interest)ApprovalApproval Made Available to Trade Determination	<pre>§ 39.5 hents) § 40.6(a) § 40.6(a) § 40.6(a) § 41.24(a) § 40.6(a) § 40.5(a) § 40.5(a) § 40.5(a) § 41.24(c)</pre>
	Swap Submissionial Product Name:ias and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule AmendmentCertificationCertification Made Available to Trade DeterminationCertification Security FuturesDelisting (No Open Interest)ApprovalApproval Made Available to Trade DeterminationApproval Security Futures	<pre>§ 39.5 hents) § 40.6(a) § 40.6(a) § 40.6(a) § 41.24(a) § 40.6(a) § 40.5(a) § 40.5(a) § 40.5(a) § 41.24(c)</pre>



October 9, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20581

Re: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) Notification. Commodity Exchange, Inc. ("COMEX" or "Exchange") Weekly Notification of Rule Amendments. COMEX Submission No. 24-430

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") Regulation 40.6(d), the Exchange submits this weekly notification of the following rule amendments made effective during the week of September 30, 2024.

On September 18, 2024, the Exchange submitted <u>24-406</u> regarding harmonization of Clearing and Market Regulation disciplinary process effective on October 3, 2024. Inclusive in that filing was a revision to the definition of "Investigative and Hearing Committees" in Chapter iii ("Definitions") of the Rulebook. The definition included the term "Floor Conduct Committee" which only applies to the CME Rulebook. The corrected NYMEX/COMEX Chapter iii is included below in Exhibit A in blackline format.

If you require any additional information, please contact the undersigned at (312) 466-7478 or via e-mail at <u>CMEGSubmissionInquiry@cmegroup.com</u>.

Sincerely,

/s/ Timothy Elliott Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachment: Exhibit A – Amendments to NYMEX/COMEX Chapter iii ("Definitions")

Exhibit A

Chapter iii DEFINITIONS

(deletions struck through)

Chapter iii DEFINITIONS

INVESTIGATIVE AND HEARING COMMITTEES

The investigative and hearing committees of the Exchange are the Business Conduct Committee, <u>or Hearing Panels of the Business Conduct Committee</u>, the Clearing House Risk Committee, the Floor Conduct Committee, Hearing Panels of the Board of Directors and such other committees created for this purpose by the Board.